

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRANK A. WALLS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

Case No.: **SC15-1449**

L.T. No. 1987-CF-856
*** CAPITAL CASE ***

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
HON. WILLIAM F. STONE, CIRCUIT JUDGE

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF CONCERNING *HURST v. FLORIDA* AND
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

FOR APPELLANT:

Office of Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel, Middle Region of Fla., by
Baya Harrison, III, Special Assistant
Fla. Bar No. 99568
P.O. Box 102
Monticello, FL 32345
Tel: (850) 997-8469
Fax: (850) 997-8460
Email: bayalaw@aol.com

RECEIVED, 02/25/2016 03:58:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL..... ii

BRIEF IN LIGHT OF *HURST v. FLORIDA*..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Remand is Appropriate in Light of *Hurst*..... 3

 A. Appellant Preserved a *Hurst* Claim..... 3

 B. *Hurst* Applies to Appellant..... 5

 C. If Harmless Error Review Applies, it Should Be Initially Undertaken
 in Trial Court Proceedings..... 7

 D. There are No “Automatic” Aggravating Circumstances in Florida 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

STRIKED

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	7
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	1
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 2016 WL 636048 (Fla. Feb. 18, 2016)	1
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	7
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	1
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d (Fla. 1989).....	3, 9
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	4
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	4
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	7
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	3, 9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	8
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2016)	1
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (1987).....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 585 (2002).....	3
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	4
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	6
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	3, 7
<i>Walls</i> , 926 So. 2d. 1156 (Fla. 2006)	4
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	5, 6, 8

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF IN LIGHT OF *HURST v. FLORIDA***

Appellant, **FRANK A. WALLS**, by and through undersigned counsel respectfully requests that this Court accept his Supplemental Brief in *Hurst v. Florida* and in support submits:
